ORDER: AUTHORIZE CHANGE ORDER #3, GRADING, DRAINAGE AND
RETAINING WALL REDESIGN FOR THE NEW ADDITION TO THE DETENTION
CENTER

Motion was made by Greg Bynum, duly seconded by Scott Allen, to authorize
Change Order #3, grading, drainage and retaining wall redesign for the new addition to the
Detention Center.

The vote on the motion was as follows:

Supervisor Brent Larson, voted yes
Supervisor John Morgan, voted yes
Supervisor Tim Gordon, voted yes
Supervisor Scott Allen, voted yes
Supervisor Greg Bynum, voted yes

After the vote, President Larson, declared the motion carried, this the 17" day of
June, 2024.

( (NA_— %ﬁé

\Bzrefit Larson, President Mike Roberts, Chancery Clerk
Board of Supervisors




L

IATA Document G701 - 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
A New Sheriff's Department Building and  Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: 003
Improvements at the Detention Center -
Phase 2 (Rebid 2)

Date: January 24, 2024 Date: June 21, 2024
OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Lafayette County Board of Supervisors Howorth Architects, P.A, Flagstar Construction Company, Inc.
Lafayette County Chancery Court Bldg. d/b/a Howorth & Associates Architects 2006 Aspen Cove
300 North Lamar Bouievard P.O. Box 1569 Brandon, Mississippi 39042
Oxford, Mississippl 38655 Oxford, Mississippi 38655

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, artach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

ITEM NO. 1: Change grading, drainage, and retaining wall design between the N. wall of the new LCSD building and {2-feet beyond the N.

property line per Agreement between Owner and Bridge Properties, and per Contractor’s PCO #4R (attached hereto).

ADD: § 48,509.14 45 DAYS
The original Contract Sum was 11,789,000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders 28,599.01

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Qrder in the amount of
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

11,817,599.01
48,509.14

11,866,108.15

s om——————————

R £ oY

The Contract Time will be increased by Forty-Five (45) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be December 21, 2025

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract Time, that have

been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which
case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER,

Howorth & Associates Architects Flagstar Construction Company, Inc. Lafayette County B,A;rd of Supervisors
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRA%% (Firm nam
TSRy d (A r/m A
SIGNATURE M SIGNATURE SIGNATURE / VU
Thomas S. Howorth, FATA, R. Lee Kittrell, Brent Larson,
President Vice-President President
PRINTE )‘\ME AND TJTLE PRINTED NA 7~ID TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

5 /20 7+ 7 | 2572024
DATE DATE patEe | !

AlA Document G701 - 2017, Capyright © 1978, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects,” "American Institute of
Architects,” “AlA," the AlA Logo, and "AlA Contract Docurnenis” are tradgemarks of The Arnerican Institute of Architects, This document was produced at 10.37:09
ET on 06/21/2024 under Order No.4104246737 which expires on 11/07/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in
accordance with the AlA Contract Dacuments® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (3BIADAAC)

1




Z

HOWORTH & ASSOCIATES
ARCHITECTS

June 14, 2024

Joel Hollowell, Director of Development Services
Lafayette County

300 North Lamar Boulevard

Oxford, MS 38655

RE: A New Sheriff’s Department Building
and Improvements at the Detention
Center— Phase 2 (Rebid 2)
Lafayette County Board of Supervisors ;
PCO #4R ~ Grading, Drainage and Retaining Wall Changes @ N. Property Line

Dear Joel:

T attach the Contractor’s PCO #4R for changes to the grading, drainage, and retaining wall design between
the N. wall of the new LCSD building and 12-feet beyond the N, property line as indicated on the following
revised Civil, Architectural and Structural Drawing Sheets (attached), and per the Agreement between
Lafayette County and Bridge Properties:

1. Sheet C2.0 — Site Demolition Plan:

* Added general note indicating removal of all trees within the 12°-0" construction easement at {
the N. property line,

2. Sheet C3.0 - Site Plan:
s—Added retaining-wall-extension-at- N-property Hne, Deleted previously added retaining wall

extension.
* Expanded sodding limits to include regraded area within 12°-0” construction easement at the
N. property line. :

3. Sheet C4.0 — Grading and Drainage Plan:
+—Added retaining-wall-extensionat N—property-tine. Deleted previously added retaining wall

extension.

s Added-18"drain-basin-behind retaining-watl-extension: Deleted previously added 18” drain
basin.
Added 247x24” surface inlet at bottom of concrete flume.
Added 15” tee where surface inlet ties into 15" HP.
Now showing additional cut from N. wall of building to within 12°-0” construction easement
at N. property line, lowering finish grade at E. end of equipment yard and around back door
and adjacent stair. Now starting transition up to existing finish grade elevation at jail further
E. with an approximately 2:1 slope. 3
Added new 2°x2° surface inlets #8 and #13. ?
Changed drainage structure #5 from junction box to gutter inlet to resolve conflict with
existing curb and gutter.

Post Office Box 1569 . Oxford, Mississippi 38655
662734 7444 » Fax 662.234.0008 » ¢-mail howoe howortharch.com



11

12

Sheet C5.0 - Utility Plan:
s—Addedretainingwall-extension-at-N-property-line. Deleted previously added retaining wall

extension.
+ Now showing new 2'x2’ surface inlets from revised drainage plan

Sheet C6.0 — Erosion Control Plan:

+ Now showing new 2°x2’ surface inlets #8 and #13 from revised drainage plan, with 127
wattles around both drains.

Sheet A1.0 — Floor Plans:

¢ Changed N. wall @ equipment yard from soldier pile/lagging wall to cast-in-place concrete
retaining wall with screen wall above.
Deleted break marks and references to ‘continuation of retaining wall’ on A1.5 and A1.7.

» Changed guardrails on top of concrete retaining walls around back door and stair to screen
wall system,

Sheet AL.5— Enlarged B1 Basement Plan:

¢ Changed N. wall @ equipment yard from soldier pile/lagging wall to cast-in-place concrete
retaining wall.

prevnously added retammg wall extension.

Sheet AL.7 — Enlarged Ground Floor Plan:

s Now shows louvered screen wall on top of N. wall and-steel-guardrail-ontop-of- E~—wall-@
equipment-yard: Changed steel guardrails on top of concrete retaining walls to screen wall

system.
» Deleted previously added retaining wall extension.

Sheet A1.8 — Enlarged Ground Floor Plan:

s Changed steel guardrails on top of concrete retaining walls to screen wall system.

Sheet A2.1 - Building Elevations:

¢ Updated retaining wall elevation at equipment yard looking N. to show (lower) cast-in-place
concrete retaining wall with screen wall on top.

s Added retaining wall elevation looking E. to-show-retainingwall extensionto-the N and to

show profile of cut/regraded area, drainage flume, and (lower) retaining wall/louvered

screenwall. Deleted previously added retaining wall extension and changed steel guardrails on

top of E. concrete retaining wall to screen wall system.

o Updated N. Building Elevation to show additional cut/revised grading, lower retaining walls,

and change from steel guardrails to screen wall system.

¢ Added additional retaining wall elevation looking N. at back door and adjacent stair to show
top of wall elevations, screen wall dimensions, and change from wall-mounted handrail to
post-mounted.

Sheet S2.0 — Basement B2 Foundation Plan:

s Replaced soldier piles and precast concrete lagging at N. retaining wall with cast-in-place
reinforced concrete retaining wall and spread footings.

2. Sheet S2.1 — Basement B1 Foundation Plan:

Post Office Box 1569 . Odord, Mississippi 38655
662.234.7444 a Fux 662.234.0008 » e-mail howo@howortharch.com

3
3
§
M
4
i
i
4
i
3




* Replaced soldier piles and precast concrete lagging at N. retaining wall with cast-in-place

reinforced concrete retaining wall and spread footings. Ea&enéed—eeﬂefeiefemim*gwaﬂ@
Eend of equipment-yard-to-the Mrand-E- Deleted previously added retaining wall extension.

Decreased footing size of retaining wall at back door and stair due to reduction in wall height.
* Added typical detail for (short) retaining wall,

13. Sheet 83.1 - Foundation Details:
¢ Added detail for portion of new retaining wall @ N. wall of equipment yard.

14. Sheet S3.2 — Soldier Pile Details:

» Deleted all soldier pile details. Soldier piles removed from Scope.

The Contractor’s total proposed change to the Contract Sum is $48,509.14. This includes various credits
for work deleted from the Scope during the re-design, as well as additional costs for extended General
Conditions due to delays to the project schedule. 45 additional Days are also included in this PCO for
performance, processing and/or lead times assoclated with this work, and for delays experienced during the
re-design and negotiation period between the County and Bridge Properties. We have reviewed the
proposed costs and additional time requested, found them to be reasonable, and recommend that this
proposal be accepted as soon as possible, as this work is on the critical path.

Please advise if you have any questions.

Sincerely yours

.
Paul A. Waddell, Assoc. AIA
Senior Project Manager
Howorth & Associates Architects

Enclosures

Post Office Box 1549 ) Oxford, Mississippi 38655
$62.234.7444 & Fox 662.234.0008 @ ¢-mail howo@howortharch.com

e VAT P N (T S

RS

V"




*eouatmututu*

2006 ASPEN COVE - BRANDON, MS - 39042 PHONE: {601) 824-4646

June 14, 2024

Attn: Paul Waddell

Howorth and Associates Architects

800 North Lamar, Suite 4
Oxford, MS 38655

Re: LCSD Building and Improvements- Phase 2

Oxford, Mississippi

Mr. Waddell:

Please accept the following as our proposal for costs assaciated with the revisions as outlined below. The total cost is as

follows:

[ ]

»

»

L J

»

*

L

.

L

s Sales Tax (3 5%)
+ Subtotal...
L]

Change Proposal 004- Revised

M&N Excavators, Inc. (Proposal Attached)
Additional Sodded Area (1,161sqft @ $1.75/sqft)...
Ideal Concrete (north retaining wall changes)...

Building Solutions (deduct APC lagging less detalhng) ..................................
Graves Metal Products (deduct soldier piles and miscellaneous steel).............
Graves Metal Products (deduct wire mesh guardrail per 5-10-24 revisions)
Hart Drilling (deduct drilling at lag wall)... e .

Jefcoat Fence (add ornamental iron fencmg and gates)

Extended General Conditions (45 days @ $815fday)

.................................

ADA Interfocking Ramp {furmshed and lnstalled) SRR

B o 7 | SO

FAX: {601} 824-2211 www.flagstarconstruction.com

...$17,653.65
......$2,031.75
...$24,105.00

<$24,012.50>

.<$41,498.00>

<$4,000.00>

...<$8,760.00>

$40,861.00

...$36,675.00
..$1,5681.00
......$1,662.29
...$46,199.19
...$2,300.95
.$48,509.14

This proposal expires in fourteen (14) days. We hereby request the addition of forty-five (45ea) days to the contract
duration for processing and completion of this work. Please provide approval status as quickly as possible, as this is

currently critical.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or need any additional information regarding the above.,

Sincerely,

FLAGSTAR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

R. Lee Kittrell
Project Manager

£




M&N Excavators, Inc.
Lafayette County Sheriff's Department
Total_ TOTAL _ —
— — [EM _ unr | PERUNIT ESTIMATE I ~
6" HDPE Water Bore items T —
Tie-In to Existing Water Main I N s 001 § 3,354.00 §* HOPE Water Bore items
. : 1S shree]
— 6" HOPE Watsclore——" 54 LF |$ 2s8s0f$% 15 — L AsEEe L
Added Storm Drain Rems
12" HP Storm Drain 40 Fols 54.18] $ 2,167.20
15* HP Storm Drain 40 ¥ |3 6063} § 2,425.20
Change From Junction 8ox To Curb Inlet 1 EA |$ 645.001 § 645.00
Added Concrete Grate Infst 2 Each |5 6.063.00]$ 12,126.00
Concrete Invert 2 gach | s 3sams]s 709.50 Storm Drein Addition
15" x 15" HP Tee Fitting 1 EA |5 138675]% 1,386.75 19,450.65 |
Deleted Storm Desin items Stonm Drain items Deietad
15" Nyloplast Drain Basin {0-6') 2 EA |$  3483.00]$ 6,966.00 6,565.00
Total Storm Orsin Addition
12,483 65
Clearing Along North Easement Arsa
Additional Clearing & Grubbing 1 15 1$ S5318000]$ 5,160.00 Total Additionsl Clearing
5,160.00
Total Change Ordor
—-38,008:231




"~

1602 Hwy 348 Biue Speings, MS 10028

662-816-7929

May 31, 2024

LCSD-Bid
Original Price
Sheriff department

Concrete beam & Wall-$15,000

Gravel backfill-$9,000

Set steel beams and poor around beams-$14,450
Set prefab concrete caps& welding -$12,000

if needed (2) Pump truck - $5,000

Rental for machine if needed -52,500

Total PriCe..cvcvnnrrimssissrrasees e $55,450.00
Prices includes - concrete, gravel, rebar, equipment and labor
Does not included- lagging, steel beams or drilling for piles

New Price

Dig footings

Tie and place rebar for footing and wall
Place concrete for footing

Set forms for wall

Place concrete for wall

Back fill behind wall

TOtal PriCe...ovvvrrecenrernerereesresererasens $74,830.00
Deduct 30 f of wall....ceececeeieerenn S. - 3,600.00
Price $71,230.00

Flume behind wall $8,325.00

Prices includes - concrete, gravel, rebar, equipment and labor
Does not include waterproofing

Thank you,

8randon Voyles
Owner/President

Ideal Concrete Finishing, INC
voylesbrandon@yahoo.com

Sheriff department }M /M

ot




PRESIDENT/CEO ~ STEVEN DENSON
SALES ~ JASON DENSON
STEVEN.BS OM
JASON.BSOLUTIONS@GMAIL.COM

459 LLOYD RD, MORTON, MS 39117

OFFICE NO. ~ 601-732-
3583
Architectural Precast Conorete—Cast Stone Visit our website @ www.building-solutionsinc.com

Specislized Detailling Sorvices

2-28-24
Re:A New Sheriff’s Department Building/APC Lagging Panels

Gentlemen:
Building Solutions proposes to furnish Architectural Precast Concrete on the above referenced project in accordance with the plans and
specifications and as qualified below:

Architectural Precast Concrete
Panels - 6” thick x 375 square feet total

Base Bid For Architectural Precast Concrete: $28,250.00

Mock up, erection, wall ties, loose anchors, grout, shims, grouting, engineering, field measurements, sponging and/or cleaning,
patching of damage by others, waterproofing of APC panels and all applicable taxes are excluded.

All materials will be f.0.b. jobsite, but unloading from the truck will be the responsibility of others!

Due to rapidly changing fuel prices Building Solutions reserves the right to increase the price of the project to accommodate for the
current freight prices at the time of shipping if freight prices exceed the amount of freight cost Building Solutions has figured into this
quote.

Architectural Precast Concrete shall resemble limestone in color and texture.

Building Solutions quotation is firm for thirty (30) days. Delivery is contingent upon the availability of raw materials and weather
conditions.

Building Solutions requests that 25% of money owed is due upon arrival of shop drawings and the remainder due upon arrival of stone.

Very truly yours,

BUILDING SOLUTIONS, Inc.

By: Steven L. Denson
President

Accepted by:

Company Name:

Date;




BUILDING SOLUTIONS, INC. Inv
459 Lioyd Rd Oice
Morton, MS 39117 US
jason.bsolutions@gmail.com
BLL TO SHIF TO
Flag Star Construction Flag Star Construction
2006 Aspen Cove Flag Star Construction
Brandon, MS 38042 2006 Aspen Cove
Brandon, MS 39042
INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED
75626 04/16/2024 $4237.50 105012024  Dueonreceipt -
JOB NAME
New Sheriff's Department
SERVICE GESCRIFTION oTY RaTE AMOUNT
* Cast Stone 15% of the total charged for the Drawing completed 1 4,237.50 4,237.50
before the cast stone was removed from the project. : o
SUBTOTAL 4,237.50
TAX 0.00
TOTAL 4,237.50
BALANCE DUE
$4,237.50

%
g
8
%.
o
H
i
Z
P




Graves Metal Products
www.gravesmetal.com

Booneville, MS Sales Office
Phone: 662-720-0024
Email: ronny@gravesmetal.com

May 2, 2024
To: Lee Kitrell, Flagstar Construction
Ref: Lafayette County Sheriff's Dept.

Credits and Adds per latest comments and drawing revisions:

e Credit for omitting Piling BeaMS....c.a et s ittt seass e saes - $14,893.00

¢ Credit for 21 If of wire mesh guardrail per A1.7, Addendum 2..........coccrnnn.e. - $3,150.00
e Credit for all cont. embed plate w/anchor bolts at top of parapets........c.co.cueu. - $7,151.00
¢ Credit for all galvanized brick refief angle w/embed plates..........ccoccrreverrrrennnes -$21,295.00

» Add for detailing charges for items changed or deleted that were already detailed
(pilings, relief angles, embed plates at parapets, changes to stairs and stair posts, changes to lintels}

......................................................................................................................................... +$1,200.00

o  Add fOr review Of ChHaNEES........couriemenr o semsr s eem s cssssssnssassesssrses s ssasssassnss + $300.00
e Add for steel framing at head and jambs of OH door per revised $2.1................. + 5$2,980.00
¢ Add for changing galvanized lintels from L3 1/2x3 1/2x1/4 to L4x4x1/4.............. + $370.00
e Add for 1/2x1 % dowel pins at lintels (material and 1abor)......cc.cccveereevveeveecenrvnnes + 5$441.00

Total credit to be applied..........cccenecneresenennss $41,498.00

Ronny Wilson

Project Manager

Phone: 662-720-0024
Email: ronny@gravesmetal.com

220 Commnerce Street, Jackson, TN 38302 — Phone: 731-422-1925, Fax: 731-422-1035




Lee Kittrell

From: Ronny Wilson <ronny@gravesmetal.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2024 4:36 PM

To: Lee Kittrel!; Wilson Little

Subject: L afayette County Sheriff's Dept.

Credit for approx. 40 If of wire mesh guardrail being changed to louvered screen wall per
5-10-2024 r@VISIONS...ooueeteeereenrierereerennsnceeesenas $4,000.00

Ronny Wilson

Project Manager/Estimator
Graves Metal Products
ronny@gravesmetal.com
Phone: 662-720-0024

Fax: 662-720-1180




* Sign Foundations

* Light Bases

* Highmast Light Foundations

* Low Clearance Drilling

* Communication Tower Foundations
¢ Elevated Tank Foundation

* Drilied Pilings

¢ Belled Foundations

* Foundations {Drilling Mud Process)
* Bridge Foundations

* Heavy Equipment Foundations

* Elevator Shafts

b 0. Box 56 HART Phone/Fax: (601) 878-8004
. O. Box Cell: (601} 506-9062
FOUNDATION DRILLING
Terry, MS 391700056 “SPECIALTIES” E-mail: hart__drilling@bel]south.net

MISSISSIPPI CERTIFICATE OF RESPONSIBILITY NO. 17622-SC

PROPOSAL
032-20-2024
Lee Kittrell Re: Soldier Piling
Flagstar Construction New Sheriff's Office Building
Lafayette County
Dear Mr. Kittrell, Oxford, Ms.

We submit and base our Proposal regarding the above mentioned project according to the Plans,
Details and Soils report Information provided. Our full Scope of Work will only include (1)
Equipment, Tools and Crew Mobilization (additional mobilizations will be invoiced extra),
Insurance (no umbrella-additional insurance will be at an additional charge). labor, expenses and Dry
Hote Drilling using Track Mounted Drill Rig for the Installation of:

Sheet S2.1 Basement - Total of (9) 18" Soldier Piling Shafts to a Embedment Depth of 16' 0"

Proposed Amount $ 8.760.00
(applicable taxes not included - MPC # Required)

Notes: *“We do Not Rock or Concrete Drill/Core* Our proposal is based on Normal Soils and Drilting
Conditions and does not include rock or concrete drilling or the removal of any obstructions that may
interfere with our normal drilling procedures. Additional drilling due to increased tip elevation, a Design
Change or Temporary Slip Casing will require a signed change order and result in a revised contract
amount. ( Payment Terms and unit Prices page 2 ). Delays in our production due to a Forced
Shutdown by the General Contractor and/or Owner/Others will be invoiced as standby for equipment
and crew at the rate of $250.00 per hour for the duration of the Forced Shutdown. The General
Contractor will be responsible for locating, protecting and/or removing any overhead or underground
utilities. Hart Foundation Drilling will not be responsible for any damages to the above. The General
Contractor shall be responsible for making drill locations accessible to our equipment. Permits. Layout
of Drill Locations, Site Conditions, Subsurface Conditions, Spoils Removal, Materials & Handling
Materials, Protection/Removal of Existiug Concrete/Asphalt, Debris or Vegetation, all Traffic Contro!
Including Signs, Flag Men, lane Closures and any materials or services not mentioned in our above scope
ot work. Hart Foundation Drilling is not responsible for damages to existing structures from normal
use of Drill Equipment or Vibrations for required drili procedures, utilities not field located, holes left
open and/or uncovered. The General Contractor is responsible for all of the above.

-1-




'CHANGE ORDER

Jefcoat Fence Company, Inc.
P. O. Box 6197

Pearl, MS 39288-6197
Phone: 601-939-8141

Fax 601-936-0635

“The Name that Secures Your Trust”
www.jefcoatience.com

QUOTE IS VALID FOR 30 DAYS.

To: Lee Kittrell From: Grey Boutwell

Company: Flagstar Date: 6/12/24

Fax/Emall; celiPhone:  (601) 624-8273

Re: Lafayette County Sheriffs Dept Building Emait: grey@jefcoatfence.com

Scope of Work: Price to provide material, labor, and equipment as needed to install the following:

o Install 92' of 5'-8' Montage Plus ornamental iron fencing on top of retaining wall
o Fence has 34" pickets
o Fence will include PVC plastic privacy slats added to block view through fence
o Fence will be flanged to retaining wall
o Install (1) 12.5’ height by 7.5’ wide single swing gate and (1) 7’ height x 4’ wide single gate
in same material
o 4’ walk gate will include keyed panic bar kit with plate added to back of gate and
neighboring fencing (4’ on either side of gate) to prevent reaching through and opening
gate

**Note - Fencing is prefabricated and will step down elevation, instead of remaining level
across the top. Fence will start at 5" height and end at 8’ height.

Fence Price $58,876.00
Deduct from original contracted amount for changing louvered fence to ornamental
iron -$18,015.00

Notes & exclusions

¢ Price does not include tax, bonds, or additional insurance

o Price does not include core drilling uniess already stated above

o With a written contract that lists the insurance requirements, there is no additional insurance
cost UNLESS insurance requirements are requested that are above our standard policies for
each entity. Otherwise, there may be additional charges for named additional insured,
completed operations, and auto for each entity. Jefcoat Fence Co. uses our carrier's
accepted endorsements only.

ety s s e

i
9
E
7
3
|3
2
]
H



Change Order Request
Change Order Request #

Bluelater — ===, ... |

To: Flagstar Construction Company s

‘architectural products Addrose: 2006 Aspen Cove

Brandon, MS 38042

Project: LCSD Building and Improvements Phase 2
ATTN: Lee Kittrell
From: BlueWater Architectural Products, LLC
Phone: 601-665-4040
Address: 101 Brooks Drive

Brandon, MS 39042

Description of Change to Opening Opening # Change Description Net Change
2" Height X 24 7/8" Length Clear Alum Ramp
Left and Right Side Miter Retums

Add Ramp for 2" Elevation Change B2018 $ 1,581 ¢
Ramp Install L

COR Total $ 1,581

Base Contract Total $ 136,785

New Contract Total $ 138,376

N AT S

S Sl 6 R S T

Yease contact: Michael Douglas at 601-665-4040 or mdouglas@biuewaterap.com




A R B T L 2 it

£ e s ol ol e et s et o 20 i s s o e e SRt

DE
T

3
4,
5.

6.

7.

&

9

0 a 20 4D 8

e e

Scale 17 = 20’

MOLITION SITE PLAN NOTES

INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRESENCE. SIZE, CHARACTER, AND LOCATION OF EXISTING
UNDERGROUND UITILITIES AND STRUCTLIRES RELATED TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES 15
SHOWN HEREON. THERE IS NO CERTAINTY OF THE ACCURALY OF THIS INFORMATION AND
SHALL BE CONSIDERED BY THOSE USING THIS SURVEY. THE LOCATION AND ARRANGEMENT
OF UNDERGROUND UTIITIES AND STRUCTURES RELATED TO UKDERGROUND UTILITIES
SHOWN HEREON MAY BE INACCURATE AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES
RELATED TO UNDERGROUND UTILITES NOT SHOWN MAY BE ENCOUNTERED. THE OWNER,
HIS EMPLOYEES, HIS CONSULTANTS, AND HIS CONTRACTORS SHALL HERERY DISTINCTLY
UNDERSTAND THAT THE ENGINEER 1S NOT RESPOMSISLE FOR THE CORRECTNESS OF
SUFFICIENCY OF THIS INFORMATION REGARDANG THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND
STRUCTURES RELATED TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON,

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT EXISTING STRUCTURES
DESIGNATED TO REMAIN SUCH AS PIPE, INLET, CURES, APRONS, ETC. FROM DAMAGE
WHICH MIGHT OCCUR DURING CONSTRUCTION_ EXTREME CARE SHALL BE EXERCISED
WHEN ENECUTING CONSTRUCTICN ACTIVITIES AROUND SLICH STRUCTURES. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE OR REPAIR, AS CIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER, ANY
STRUCTURES DAMAGED DURING THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. NO PAYMENT SHALL BE
MADE FOR REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR OF DAMAGED ITEMS.

EXISTING GAS LINE BEING REMOVED IN A PREVKIUS PROJECT, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
WITH UTILTTY OWNER THAT GAS 15 DEAD IN PROJECT SITE AREA.

CONTRALTOR SHALL REMOVE ABANDONED SEWER LINE AND ABANDONED SEWER
MANHOLE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAP AND BLOCK ABANDONED SEWER LINE MEAR WEST
END GF PROPERTY ADJIACENT TQ MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. DRIVE

SHED SHALL BE REMOCVED,

EXISTING LIGHT POLES TO BE REMOQVED,

PORTIGNS OF EXISTING RETAINING WALL TO BE REMOVED. SEE LIMITS TO THE RIGHT.
BUSTING SIDEWALK ALONG EAST JACKSON AVENUE TO BE REMOVED. SIDEWALK SHALL
ONLY BE REMOVED DURING THE RECONSTRUCTION OF THE SIDEWALK. EAST JACKSON
AVENUE MUST HAVE SIDEWALK ACCESS AT ALL TIMES. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SHiNS
SHALL BE INSTALLED DURING THE DEMOLIMON ANC CONSTRUCTION OF SIDEWALK ALONG
EAST JACKSON AVENUE.

EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER ON EAST SIDE OF MARTIN LUTHER KING JR DRIVE TC BE
REMOVED.

10. EXISTING CONCRETE STEPS TO BE REMOVED,

11 EAMNG ASPHALT DRIVEWAY TO BE REMOVED.

12. EXISTING TREES TGO BE REMOVED.

13. PORTION OF EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE TO BE REMOVED.

14, CONTRACTOR SHALL GISPOSE OF GRAVEL GN THE EXISTING GRAVEL PARKING LOT.

15. EXISTING POWER POLE TO BE RELOCATED. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WATH CITY OF

CXFORD FOR RELOCATION,

16 ANY EXISTING TREES, SHRUBS, AND BUSHES IN THE CONSTRUCTION LIMITS NOT SHOWN

17, ANY EXISTING TREES, SHRUBS, AND BUSHES WITHIN 12 FEET OF THE PROPERTY LINE OF THE

ONTHIS PLAN SHALL BE REMOVED FOR THE PROPOSED PRGIECT. SITE SHALL BE CLEARED
AND GRUBBED.

BRIDGE PROPERTIES SHALL 8E REMOVED FOR THE PROPOSED PROJECT.

BRIDGE PROPERTIES

..ﬁm_m FPROPERTIES

4
SEE NOTE9 ‘ ETR. NO.2007-127

SEE NOTE 4

EE NOTE &

53

———ge

GAs
CONSTRUCTION LiMITS Sy

SEENOTES f b SEENOTES
\5 Ny |
i 5
9 !
i v
‘_\VINH... y / SEENOTE 12
& i

EE NCGTE 15 T

[

\ \ \ SEENCTE 10 | \
[
SEE NOTE 8

f.._
7 ]
P
\ L3

é

SIDEWALK REMOVAL H §

AV

o = \ 4
PR T S ;A A A
IRy =
i —— T %.40;.6»«&@04
~— &g & Tt o L R R Hoer
W " 0»0’00:?64
S - I Y e
5 W
— - . SEENGTELL
SEENQTEQ m.w...__mw__ﬂrﬁlmm T
SEENOTE 12 mOZ}KmZ_.__mmm B

ONSTRUCTION LIMITS

INSTR. NO.2007-12779

Gas .
B T s
£
=
-

LAFAYEITE COUNTY JANL

s SIDEWALK/CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL

\\ HOWORTH & ASSOCIATES
PO Bax 1359 o Oxford, Mississippi 30855 « 862.234.7444 » wwwe heworiherch.com

CONSTRUGTION DOCUMENTS
Ve 1. 777
DATE
5/15/2024

ISSUF DATE:
REVSION

4

PN, 2020-30-2

ELLIOTT & BRITT
ENMINEERING,P.A.

Consultants:

URHB AND GUTTER REMOVAL

Phase 2 (Rebid 2) l’

irnprovernents at the Detention Center-

JACKSOM AVENLUE EAST

A New Shedff's Depattment Building and

QXFORD, MISSISSIPPI 38655

——_j DEMDUTION
T—s{ SITE PLAN

C2.0

SHEET NUMBER




o AR

£ A R R

20 1] 20 AL 5

e e

Scale 17 = 20/

PROPOSED SITE PLAN NOTES

1 ALLISLANDS ARE TQ 8F GREEN SPACE.

2 ALL RADN SHOWN ARE TO BACK QF CURD.

3. SIDEWALK DETAILS CAN BE FOUNE BELOW. A.DA. RAMP DETAIS CAN BE FOUND ON €D 5.
4. PROPOSED CURB AND GUTTER TO MATCH EXISTING.

5. PARKING STRIPE TO BE 4° WIDE, DETAIL PAINT.

6 PAVEMENT MARKING LEGENDS ARE DETAIL CONCDS.

7. ALL EXPANSION JOINTS WATHIN AND ADJIACENT TO SITE CONCRETE (CURBS, SIDEWALKS, ETC} SHALL BE
SEALED WITH POLYURETHAME SELF-LEVELING JCHNT SEALANT. SEE DETAILECGN D9,

8. CONTRACTGR SHALL TRANSITION FROM CURB AMD GUTTER TC SIDEWALK ALONG MARTIN LUTHER KING
1R DRIVE. SEE DETAIL CON CD 8.

9. LOCATION OF NEW CURE AND GUTTER TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS SHOWN AND ARE DESIGNATED AS "SPILL"
OR “CATCH" CURB. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CONSTRUCT THE CURSS TO
TRANSITION BETWEEN CATCH AND SPILL CURS TO ALLOW WATER TO FLOW ACROSS PAVEMENTS AND
INTQ GLATERS ANC INTO PAVED FLUMES WITHOUT CAUSING WATER 70 STAND.

NOTE:
CONCRETE SHALL BE 3,500 PS| WITH BROOM ANISH.

w.r

— 5.0 IJIT 5 l.T s ‘_il 5.0 —
. 7 "

£

Bl

I8
iy
&

frr—5-0r ]
A
CONTROL KOINT! \

CONTROL JOINT|
CONTROUJOMNT]

{—EXPANSION JINT 20 O.C——

' .
EXPANSION IOINT /

EXPANSION JOINT

TYPICAL CONCRETE SIDEWALK DETAIL A

Hﬁ

I

CATCH CURB SPILL CURB

NOTE (ALL CURB AND. 3

COMBINATION CONCRETE ~ Siistseisoe
CURB AND GUTTER
DETAIL, TYPE 1 MODIFIED

TYPICAL CONCRETE PAVEMENT SECTION

NOSCALE

C

BRIDGE PROPERTIES
NSTR. NO.2007-12773

{
e PROPERTES

Bra

NO.2007- _‘mwvm

LAFAYETTE COUNTY JAIL

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

"

HOWORTH & ASSOCIATES
ARCHITECTS

#0 Box 1589« Onord, Missbsipsi T8655 « 662234 7444

FIAA

[ )
DATE {

4/18/2024
5/18/2024

P.N_: 2020-30-2

ELLIOTT & BRITT
ENGAINEERING,P.A,

Consultants:

Improvements at the Detention Ceater- Phase 2 {Rebid 2)

A New Sheriff's Department Building and

JACKSON AVENUE FAST
OXFORD, MISSISSIPPI 30656

PROPOSED
SITE PLAN

SHFET NIMBER

C3.0




k1) 0 20 40 50

e e

Scole 1" = 20

GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN NOTES

1

2.

9.

GRADES SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED SURFACES. SEE DETAILS FOR STRUCTURES THICKNESS OF WALKWAY
AREAS AND DRIVEWAYS,

ANY PROPOSED STORM DRAINAGE CONFLECTS WITH EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TQ THE
ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER AND OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT MAKE ANY ANY UNALITHORIZED
UTILITY RELOCATIONS WITHOUT NOTIFYING THE ENGINEER, THE OWMNER, AND UTILITY OWNERS.

ALL PIPE SHALL BE HP STORM DUAL WALL PIPE AND INSTALLED PER MANLFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATION, UNLESS NOTED GTHERWISE,

PROPOSED STORM DIRAIN PIPE SHALL CONNECT TO EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE ON MARTIN LUTHER
KING JR, DRIVE.

PROPOSED UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE FOR REFERENCE SEE C5.0 FOR PROPOSED UTILITY FLAN.

CIVIL SCOPE OF PROPOSED DRAINAGE PIPE SHALL BE WITHIN FIVE (5) FEET OF THE BLILDING., SEE OTHER
DISCIPLINES FOR DRAINAGE PIPE CONNECTION,

. SIDEWALK GRACING DETAILS CAN BE FOUND ON CD.1. PARKING GARAGE GRADING DETAILS CAN BE

FOUND ON CD 4.

. DRAINAGE STRUCTURES DETAILS CAN BE FOUND:

55-2: A-CDA

J8-1: B-CDA

SURFACE INLET MODHFIED: C-CD .6
SURFACE INLET. D-CD8

18" DRAIN BASIN: A-CD 3

10" INLINE DRAIN: B-CD:3

DRAINAGE STRUCTURES BEHIND RETAINING WALLS "E* ANDHF* OETAILS CAN BE FOUND ON CD9,

10. DOWNSPOUTS OM NORTH SIDE OF BUILDING SHALL CONNECT TO 8°HDPE PIPE, SEE ARCHITECT PLANS

FOR LOCATIONS OF DOWNSPOUTS AND DETAILS,

DRAINAGE STRUCTURE

{ ” v 18" DRAIN BASIN
TOP = 450.04

(L) SURFACE INLET MODIRED (58
TOP = 45483

FLOUT = 45083 FLIN{E") = 48529
FLIN{LS™) = 480.04
(&) sureace ET @ FLOUT = 28004
TOP = 49675
FLIN =430.16 ° SURFACE INLET MOBIRED [2'%27
FLOUT < 485 £2 TOF « 45250

FLIN{LZ" N} = 4B9.00
FLIN{LZ"Ey = 489.00
FLIN(E"S) = 489.00

FLOUT = 48250

@ SURFACE INLET (3257
TOP = 48926
FLIN = 483.34

FLOUT = 48054
mv 55-2'W/ EXTENSION @ 12" TEE
TOP = 48408 FLIN. = 495.00
FLIN < 480.16
FLOUT = 48006
(10} 18* DReit B2SIN
TOP = 48175 JOF = 50450
FLIN{SEE) = 478,80 FLOUT = 50075

FLOUT {NE) = 478.70

@ 4" DRAINAGE PIFE
FLINVERT = 479.00

© o
i arse @ s,

FLINGLST) = 47321
FL OUT(1E) = 47921

@ SURFACE NLET MODIFIED {2'%2)
TOP = 45235
FLOUT(L2") = 489.85

(1) SURFACE INLET MODIFIED (22

TOP = 48400
FLOUT{157) = 479.00

G5 e
FLIN. = 478,86

BRIDGE PROPCETES
INSTR. NO.2007- 12779

INRTR. ND.2007- 127

Sl

ety
Vi

N L

O
§77 7
\..... H.N%OJ

LAFAYETTE COUNTY JAIL

e T
A tos = sares
L ourl; = 48750

HOWORTH & ASSOCIATES
ARCHITECLTS
PO 8o 1589 »Guord, Wisiipgl 38555 » 652 234 744 » wne-howoetborchcom

FIAA

‘CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ISSUE DATE:
REVISION

Hevarbe 11, 223
DATE
4/18/2024
5/15/2024
5721 /2024

P.N.: 2020-30-2

ENGINEERING,P.A,

E
.
E
5

Consultants:

Improvements at the Detention Center- Phase 2 (Rebid 2)

JACKSON AVENUE EAST

A New Sheriffs Department Building and

OXFORD, MISSISSIPPI 38685

GRADING AND
DRAINAGE PLAN

SHEET NUMBER

C4.0




¢ BRIDGE PROPERTIES /
f INSTR. NG.2007-12779

!
{
/
fIobe PROPERTIES
BTR. NC.2007-12779

(=]

Scale 17 = 20

HOWORTH & ASSOCIATES
ARCHITECTS
Py 3o 1569 » Dnford, Wisbslppl 18455 » 662.204 T4 = wehowertherchcom

PROPOSED UTILITY PLAN NOTES
L CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL WATER AND SEWER UTILITIES ACCORDING TO CITY OF
OXFCRD'S SPECIRCATIONS.

2. ALL CONDUIT AND WATER SERVICE TUBING T BE AT A MINIMUM DEFTH OF AT LEAST
48"

ED) HAA

3. ALL SEWER LINES SHOWN HEREQN ARE TO BE PRIVATELY MAINTAINED.

4. CONTRACTOR IS TO FIELD VERIFY ALL UTILITY LINES PRICR TO ORDERING ANY UTILITY
MATERIALS TO VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILTY LINES,

Nowrber 21, X0}
DATE

5/28 /2024

PN 2020-30-2

4718772074
5/15/2024

5. FOR PROPOSED 3" WATER CONNECTION INTO BUILDING, SEE PLUMBING SHEETS.

BASEMENT FLGOR

& SEECONSTRUCTION DETALLS (CD.3) FOR SANITARY SEWER WORK AND WATER WORK. EEE = 48550

7. EXISTING POWER POLE TO BE RELOCATED. CONTRACTOR TO COORMMNATE RELOCATION
WITH CITY OF OXFORD.

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ASSUE OATE:

REVISION

8. EXISTING GAS LINE TO BE RELOCATED IF IN CONFUICT WITH PROPOSED DRAINAGE PIPE.
WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY CENTERFOINT ENTERGY.

3
+
5

9. EXISTING GAS LINE IS TO BE REMOVED iF STILL IN CONALICT, EXISTING GAS SHOULD BE
ABANDOR BY UTILITY COMPANY. CONTACT CENTERPOINT ENTERGY 70 CONFIRM.

10. EXISTING LIGHT POLE TO BE REMOVED,

11. CAVIL SCOPE OF PROPOSED UTILITIES SHALL BE WITHIN FVE () FEET GF THE BUILIDNG.
SEE OTHER DISGIPLINES FOR UTILITY CONMECTION.

12. INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRESENCE. SIZE, CHARACTER, AND LOCATION OF
BMSTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES RELATED TO UNBERGROUND
UTILITIES IS SHOWN HEREQN. THERE IS NO CERTAINTY OF THE ACCURALY OF THIS
INFORMATION AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED BY THOSE USING THIS SURVEY, THE
LOCATION AND ARRANGEMENT OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES
RELATED TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON MAY BE INACCURATE AND
UNBERGROUND UTIUTIES AND STRIKCTURES RELATED TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
NOT SHOWN MAY BE ENCOUNTERED. THE OWRNER, 515 EMPLOYEES, HIS CONSULTANTS,
AND HIS CONTRACTORS SHALL HEREBY DISTINCTLY UNDERSTAND THAT THE ENGINEER
1S NOT RESPONSIELE FOR THE CORRECTNESS OF SUFRIGIENCY OF THIS INFORMATION
REGARDING THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES RELATED TO
UNDERGROUND UTILIYIES SHOWN HEREON,

AN B4-1 743

ENEINEERING,F.A.|

£
x
o
o
E
g
3

s - ovarvuus - vew munay

Consuitants:

m».mmnf.“ T

_ R T JACk; Ve

———w sy ‘Hi“DZme,ZCm
s

Improvements at the Detention Center- Phase 2 (Rebid 2)

JACKSON AVENUE EAST

A New Shenff's Department Building and

OXFORD, MISSISSIPPI 38555

.y
‘A s ZITn - — [ provosm
T ss| UTILITY PLAN

SHEET NUMBER

C5.0

HE T R T T 20 A T LR A T S R LT R S LR S NIRRT A B A v e o 8 S e S A Bt e = e T o 2t T 2 1 s i R M .t P A = e RS} B T 7 NS, B A et AR T e~ e AR AL Rt DL St B et A T 2008 v Ve



SYMBOL AND LINE LEGEND

— T — TEMPORARY SILT FENCE

~ 127 WATTLES

20 ] 20 4D B0
T —
Scale 1" = 20°
ERQSION CONTROL PLAN
GENERAL NOTES

1. TEMPORARY SILT FENCE SHALL BE PLACED AS SHOWN. LINES WITH "TSF" DENOTE TEMPORARY SILT FENCE
2. AULEROSION AND/OR SECHMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE INSTALLED PROPERLY AND IN PLACE PRICR TO BEGINNING ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES,

SITE INFORMATION
3.7 THECONSTRUCTIGN OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT WILL DISTURE APPROXIMATELY 0.78 ACRES,

4, THERE ARE 2 TYPES OF SOIL WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS, ACCORDING TO THE *SOIL SURVEY OF LAFAYETTE COUNTY. MISSISSIPRI, AS PUBLISHED BY
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, SOH, CONSERYATION SERVICE, AND FORESTRY SERVICE THESE TYPES OF SCIL ARE: LEUNGTON
SILT LOAM, 2 TO 5 PERCENT SLOPES, ERODED, AND SMITHDALE SANDY LOAM, 15 TQ 35 PERCENT SLOPES, ERODED.

HOUSE KEEPING PRACTICES
5. THE CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS PERFORMING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ON THIS SITE SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ENGINEER THEIR
WRITTEN PLAN FOR THE FOLLOWING HOUSE KEEPING PRACTICES FOR APPROVAL BEFGRE A "NCTICE TO PROCEED™ WILL BE ISSUED.
- DESIGNATE AREAS OF THE SITE FOR EQUIPMENT MAINTEMANCE AND REPAIR
- PROVIDE WASTE RECEPTACLES AT CONVENIENT LOCATICNS AND FROVIDE REGULAR COLLECTION QOF WASTE
- PROVIDE PROTECTED STORAGE AREAS, AS NEEDED, FOR CHEMICAL, PAINT, SGLVENTS, FERTILIZERS, ANC OTHER POTENTIALLY TOXIC MATERIALS
- PROVIDE ADEQUATELY MAINTAINED SANITARY FACILITIES
~ PROVIDE WATER TRUCK TO CONTROL DUST
- PROVIDE PROPER CONCRETE TRUCK WASH-OUT AREA

MANAGEMENT OF EROSION CONTROL MEASURES

€. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN EROSION CONTROLS DURING CONSTRUCTION BY PLACEMENT OF SILT FENCE AND STRAW
WATTLES AT THE LOCATIONS SHOWN, AND AT LOCATICNS AS DESIGNATED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFIEC ERQSION CONTROL INSPECTOR THIS
SHALL BE DONE IN ORDER TO PREVENT DOWNSTREAM SETATION OF ANY DITCHES, PIPES, DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, OR ADIACENT PROPERTIES. THE
CONTRACTCR SHALL PROVIOE ANY ADDITHONAL EROSION CONTRQL MEASURES, AS NEEDED, OR AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

IMPFLEMENTATION SEQUENCE
7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

= INSTALL SILT FENCE AT CONSTRUCTICN LIMITS

- PERFORM CLEARING AND GRUBBING, WHILE STOCKPILING AN ADEQUATE AMOUNT OF TORSOL TO COVER THE SITEAFTER EARTHWORK, 6

INCHES THICK.

- INSTALL UTILITY LINES

- INSTALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND PIPES

- CONSTRUCT BUHLDING AND OTHER HARDSCAPE (CONCRETE RETAMNING WALLS, PAVING, ETCY

- SEEDVSGD/ALANDSCAPE DISTURBED AREAS AND MAINTAIN LINTIL GRASS GROWTH IS ESTABLISHED

- REMOVE EROSICN CONTROL MATERIALS

VEGETATIVE

B DX!STING TREES, SHRAUBS, OR LANDSCAPING SHALL BE PRESERVED WHERE POSSIBLE ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE STABILIZED (FERTILIZED, SEEDED,
MULCHED, LINED WITH EXCELSKOR BLANKET, AND/OR SODDED) AS SCON AS POSSIBLE AFTER DISTURRANCE TO EFFECTIVELY CONTROL SCHL EROSION.
AlL SEEDED OR SODDED AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNTLL FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROIECT. ANY "WASH™ AREAS THAT
APPEAR AFTER SEEDING SHALL BE FILLEQ WTTH TCPSOIL AND RESEEDED AS NECESSARY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSURE THAT ANY DISTURBED
AREAS THAT ARE NOT PERMANENTLY STABILIZED, AND ARE NOT SCHEDULED FOR ANY ACTIITY FOR SEVEN (7) DAYS R MORE, BE SEEDED
IMMEDIATELY.

STRUCTURAL CONTROLS
5. TEMPORBRY SILT FENCE COMPLETE WITH WIRE BACKING, SHALL BE USED ALONG THE BOTTOM AND TOPS OF SLOPES TO PREVENT SEDIMENT CAUSED
8Y CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TO LEAVE THE PROJECT SITE.

10. STRAWWATTLES SHALL BE USED AROUND INLETS OR AS DITCH CHECKS, AND AT CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EXIT,

LONTRACTOR'S MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS
11 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE SEDIMENT FROM SILT FENCE WHEN THE ACCUMULATED SECAMENT HAS REACHED ONE-THIRD (1/3) OF THE SILT
FENCE HEKGHT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL NON-FUNCTIGNAL SILT FENCE.

12. THECONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE STRAW WATTLES WHEN THE SEDIMENT WITHIN THE WATTLE HAS REACHED ONE-HALF {1/2) OF THE
WATTLE DIAMETER.

13. THECONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE SLOPES WITH TRACKED EARTH-MOVING EQUIPMENT RUNNING UP AND DOWN THE SLOPE, NOT SIDE TO SIDE.

14, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP MUD AND SILT DFF OF EAST JACKSON AVENLIE AND MARTIN LUTHER KING JR, DRIVE AT ALL TIMES. CONTRACTOR
SHALL SWEEP EAST JACKSON AVENUE AND MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. DRIVE OF MUD AND SILT FROM THIS SITE WEEKLY, AT A MINIMUM, WITHA
BROOM SWEEPER EQUIPPED WITH A WATER TANK.

15 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CITY OF OXFORD'S EROSION CONTROL ORDINANCE AT ALL TIMES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION
AND UNTIL FINAL SITE STABILIZATION AND FINAL PROJECT ACCEPTANCE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR BEING FAMILLAR WITH ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF OXFORD'S ERQSIGN CONTROL ORDINANCE. THE EROSION CONTROL QRDINANCE S UNDER CHAPTER 8B - ARTICLE IV
- EROSION CONTROL {httpsy/7Hibrary.municsde.com/ms/onfard/cades/cade_of ardinances)

CONSTRUCTION LIMITS

COARSE AGGREGATE.

BRIDGE PROPERTIES
INSTR. NO.2007-12773

RIDEE PROPERTIES
ETR. NO.2007- &..Lu
'

OMSTRUCTION LIMITS

ARCHITECTS

PO G 1569 « Oxlord, Wisshsipei 38055 » 6422347444 « www: howorthorch.com

HOWORTH & ASSOCIATES

-
o
&
W
=
B

w

B
3

P.N.: 2020-30-2

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

I1S5DE DATE:
REVISION

F]

1eaE wra 1 TaZ

ELLIOTT & BRITT
ENBINEERING,P,A.|

Curtars - Battuwan - M ALmr - MY SemamE

Consultonts:

Improvements at the Detention Center- Phase 2 (Rebid 2)

JACKSON AVENUE EAST

A New Sheriff's Deparrment Building and

OXFORD, MiSSISSIPPI 38655




[ SRR SN TR AR R A R R R e s S m T

UM T vy M
kel
WALL TYPE LEGEND ”}Tw‘?m ” - m
s ]
Bl o | s e [ &= | -k
@ W [~ | 17 CORE LA TING CONCRE T FORM m o M,DD M o E
P GYPSIM BOARD (SEF MOTES) A e -
'wm = . 3
, y :
& = - H
1 3 =
8 31-E
- m ,. @I- -
mr ....................... \ )
by .
i - i
b -
m o|:
F £
- 1K
H B
m -
: 1)

FANELS @ INTERIOR FACE OF CONCRETE

of rop A T | OuTOLERm SHEET MEWRaE
T| e ik dE T | £OU0 PLUWAPRLED PO YMER MOOIFIED ASPHALT
e R RS | 12 CoRE meswaTNG COMGRETE 0Ru

VT DRANAGE MAT wt FILTER FAZRE FACNG

4" GYPSUM BOARD (SEENOTES

E S ELE | oRATTACHMENT OF REVOVALE AL YATIOD FORM

= | PaEs

T TPSUM G0N (S ROIEY

GENERAL WOTES:
1 W FLDGR PLAN ARE 2 WALLS, FAGE
OF SHEATHING € £XTERKR ALLS, AWD CENTER OF ML CPENIVGE, UALD.
z (O MASOHRY WAL LAN ARE T FACE OF BRCK,
) UACE) FACE OF FORM{LH.
AL DPENINGS UNGO.
3 REFER TO FMRSH SCHEDULE TYPES.

4. 172 CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BORRD SHALL BE USED I LIEW OF 48" SYPSUM DONRI) AT LOGATIONS WHERE

PALL TILE IS SNDICATED O FIMIGH SCHEDULE.

[

s

/ 1\ Basement B2 Floor Plan

e
-
L

1
OXFOND, M

X

o

72\ Basement Bl Floor Plan

@mgrm 18"=1"-0"

ALD J SCALE: 1/8°=1'-0"

ARCHITECTUAAL HEAVY-DUTY ALUMNUM
CONC, RETAIMING WAL - SEE U1 § SAZ!

EXTRUCED ALUM CAMORT -
S 1O DET. OW 12

P . 3020-30-2

®

Tonsullants:

Sl G

©)

152y
__8___

o)

Improvements at the Detention Center- Phase 2 (Rebid 2)

COXFORD, MISSISSIPF! 38655

/3\Ground Floor Plan “~-——cec-oc—ooe—ro-

A1D J SCALE: 1/a%+#1'0"

i A New Shetiff's Department Building and
T | JACKSON AVENUE EAST

1

Gnand Fhoor Hom

ALO

SHEET XUMBER




T o A B AR AR L b b

WALL TYPE LEGEWND

A DRAMAGE WAT i FILTER FABRIC FACHG

¢
*

HOWORTH & ASSOCIATES

ARCHITECTS

30 Do 1569 = Oucford, Misshgippd 38555 « 3522347444 « warw howorthord.com

3 NDH-LCADBGARHG METAL STUDS & 167 DT

SOUND ATTEMATICN BLAIETS B STU0S

gl

e,

-

Basement Key Plan

s
T H
1 H
0,
ireer—
3
i

P N. - 2000-30-2

155 A

Consultants:

Improvements at the Detention Center- Phase 2 (Rebid 2)

JACKSON AVENUE EAST

New Sheriff's Deparmment Building and

OXFORD, MISSISSIPPI 38656




R A R R R e T ) Ve,

Al b

-
i
WALL TYPE LEGEND ...M “h
o .
AT DRAMAGE AT w FLTER FABI: FACIG o
e | ourouEem e messrave v
T | COUD PG APPLED POLTMER MOOIFES) ASPHALT vy e M
17 CORE WSULATING COMCAETE FORM el — -
ruimaégqﬂ.w_.a!.-ﬂﬂ £y o m
C.LP. CONC. RETAIMNG WAL - SEE A2 1 =¥ = z
Y -
L A . A B B A s s W B e B P B B B O ” o m
5 =4 -
I = =~
i HEAVYDUTY MM = #
_~ 174 v o _- o LOVVERED SCRESNWALL STSTEM @ TOP OF C1F. = W
~ s * COMC. RETAMING WALL - SEE 4AZY A SAL1
= AN
g 4 H
; T A O 2
¥ g $
K m = J B Fi
G T (e [ ] e
el P TP »..ﬂ{ NI
1| ﬁ :
T ol i
= = N
s =P = 1]
¢ T ok
W by i&E
A [} B .-m.ﬂ.wxw
ra: ¥
L
[ w3 |Z|e
® ADMIKSTRATOR i Elxl_ ¥z
b [T | % HIS m
: ]
_ =)
& 8
g Z
g =
2 m
L gl ;
& ® H
8 PATROL
¥ _W
b
S [
'
® |l
'
M § ;
i
i ; __
& E
. [ = s
| semr mmADESNGHETAL TSR, |00 ) 2 ANfmmesssmasEans lf‘ k-
- =

rr | SOUND ATTENUATION BUANKETS 2 STUDE
i | R SPAGE

A HON-LGALEIEARING METAL STUDS 16 0.C.
SOUMD ATTEMIATION BLANKETS AW STUDS

i

®
uxrc? €P L e S by L

T o~

S° GYPSLM ROMRD [DEE MOTEY) 1 - o

@ | ¥ ]

] =}

GENERAL HOTE; f— - M

L ALLS OM FLODR PLAN ARE {8 NTERIOR VIALLS, FACE H S 1 -~

OF SHEAT G-  EXTERGA WALLS, AND CENTER OF ALL OPENIGS. UKD, |.- ] = ™~

2 WALLS WALS| LAN ARE TO FACE OF BRIK, [ R/ B : b 4

FACE OF £, FACE OF COMCRETE (PRECAST AND CAST-R-PLAGE). FACE OF FGRM ICF), M0 EDGES OF Wgr . S

AL DPENINGS, LUNG. 1 4L H o R,

e a0

1 REFER 1D e SCHEIALE FOR SPECIIC TYPES AND LOGATIONS OF GYPSUM BXOARD. B¢ o | — S M

[ & 2 ao

¢ i F:

& 7 =t

A [ =

“ i H = 8

] H -2

. ' i £E

rme ] [ - ¥

= L H = £%
] L] H K £Al w
1 & g 1 = x 23
! e i L £ &
H 1 L kI | =8
' I .. At a =2z
E 1L » we
1. ...s& & STAR L L
i . 0= T £g)2e
i e 7y @i | Z 582
: . = Ej=2
1| 1 L2 Ty —— 0o XE
: . o { _ Eg-ps
1 s|os e e e e ——pe— = @ g 2iEg
t = - id 7 & L - ) =% 4 _mu.. mﬂ

4 o e R SRyt e r——— | | R E
................. 0 I | R I Ll L P =150
- - : 5 o [ 4k sy - v ¥ o w7 e -l oz
| o v | = £ L) ) % M L | i kg S i i
| 1 | L n

N N b SHEET NLMBER

mmm.ﬂﬂm Floor Key Plan @, - 3 £ 1\ Enlarged Partial Ground Fioor Plan |¢'.i @..u.:.. >._ N

A17 / SCALE 114°=1"-0"

RS A e



'a WERNEI O MO A T L

WALL TYPE LEGEND

M DRANAE AT W 1 TER FABRE: FACING

1. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ( STUD WALLS Db FLOGR PLAN AR 5 GENTER OF ST INTERIOR WALLS. FAGE
o 1 EXTERIOR VALY AL OPEMINGS, UNO.

2 DIMENSIONS SN G BIRSONIRT WALLS. AND CONCRETE WALLS Ol FLODR PLAM ARE TO FAGE OF BRICK.
FACE OF CILI. FACE OF CONCRETE [PRECAST AND CAST-N-PLALE). FACE U FORM PCF), AN EOCGES OF
AL OPEMINGS, U NLDL

Ground Floor Kev Plan
O SCALE

ARCHITECTURAL HEANT-DUTY
AL LOUMERED SCREEHYALL
SYSTEN (@ TOP OF C.LP. CONC.

ETARING WALL - SEE #A2,1 1 SAL1.

[y

EEHS PN T gy

X
:
. (R R 311
, T i LT e poser k& .

A N N

ARCHITECTS
PO Bax 1 559 » Ducfond, Mississippl 38455 » 88223474 « www howorheuch.com

L
|
g

i

@

|4

B

Comultonts:

he Detention Center- Phase 2 (Rebid 2)

New Sheriff's Department Building and

Improvements at t
JACKSON AVENUE EAST
0XFORD, MISSISSIPPI 38655

i
{
i
7

SHEET NUMFER

Al.8




e e b Sk o

A et i NG 8 e i i ST L b e LB

B R NG €00 i T Nes N N 2 A B T T W g e U, R i W e T T Al M 57 R A A T ST

GATTM-PLACE CONCRETE
RETAMIMG MALL - SEE STRICTURAL
DRAWNGS PR REMPORCEMENT ——

larf o gr T oyr e oy e\T8y ¢ vy oo B - 3 0 Y o« Y -

7/ 3\ Enlarged Retaining Wall Elevation @ Equipment Yard Looking North
A2 JSCALE: 3718°%3'-0"

LINE F FINISH CRADE BEHIMD WALL
APPRORMATE] - SEE VL DRAWGS
L W-od Y

55 X

S L A R

T

w.xe.sa =

AT TOW.
CAST-NPLACE CONCRETE o

etai /i
£\ @ Equipment Yard Looking East

E..k ‘ . g Wall Elevation

/"5 (@ Equipment Yard Looking North

A2l SCALE: 1/2%=1"-D"

N2 JeeAE T

3 i

/"2 ™\ East Building Elevation / Section through Connector : A .].

A2) /SCAIE 1/8°=1'-D

HOWORTE & ASSOCIATES

10 B, 1589~ Dnchued, Wshesopd 30655 « GE2 23 744 « wonw howaibondh.com

P.N. : 2020302

(onsuhunty;

g and

artment Buildin)

A New Sheriff's Dep

2

ter- Phase 2 (Rebid

Improvements at the Detention Cen

JACKSON AVENUE EAST

OXFORD, MISSISSIPP! 38655

§
]

SMEET NUMBLE

I
[t




e

R g St At

2
g
—_
X BN
e —
=8
vy
TOOL JOWNT H wy L m
AREAS WITHOUT
FLOOR COVERWG g il —
FLGOR " o m
LB = =
= — E
¥ 1 el = B
- m =r I
) (=]
I By >y E (R e e e — R 0 BAR DA SLAB BLOGKOUT =
| BF = (120 -F.._q.u‘._ BF = (51 _ r : r + =
| __ FLODR BLAB it REENTRANT
f ¥ WIDE 2 1-4/7 DEEP
T A i s T e ek _ A P f B 2 CORNER M|
1 ¥ . . . . 2
O I e e O € S a__ m - J‘_ i H Y \
CORNER BAR TO BE x -
oy ===n ’ i * / $
TOR; ' . BRICK \ ==l
. —— CONTRAGTOR I RESPONIBLE DR JOHNTS CRAGKING A5 SHOWN L LEDGE \\ o
A | o PLaw AN DETAKL GAWING JOWTS AL BEGH &5 300N 45, YOERE ONLY ONeE FACE 2
THE SURFACE 15 FIRM ENDUGH SO THAT IT WILL NOT BE TORN O z =
I | f | DAMAGED BY THE BLADE. SLABE MUST SE EAWN ON EAME DAY SLAS CORNER IERSECTION  ASTERMATE BENT BAR. 120440 i Yo.2. PLACED MMmﬂﬂmn " D)
10 ] 530 — — 18 POURED. 04 NOT ALLOW SLAB TO CURE DVERMIGHT BEFORE A8 NEEDED FOR: CONC. FOGTINGS DRECTION ‘D'mwmwg Aiﬁﬂnu,“%m” Wﬂﬂ o,
_ BF n (434" F2 ) e . s, THICHENED SLABS. SLRB, TYPICAL EACH BRICK, nu—vw..? Py
_IJ|.|L|||| l— TG00 R . 13~ NN K | £ONG. FILLED 30N pEAuS REENTRANT CORNER O LEDGE ~
j H AN,
- 1
A H—q- . NeEs———— 7, TYPICAL CORNER BAR PLAN DETAIL TYPICAL REENTRANT CORNER BARS o T A
g i K et NTS NTS 73 £
3 J 1 - I OF wss,
5| s 1 | = BREE
gl LI | CT™Y R
|l ; — 1 t Aa\ = £ N
> _ tl — H m _ ! pced 2ttt W PE m
s i i - T5 &) g 128 PAN =
Z Yy g | r J—— Woc. H 84 BARS =
I ! —1_. -+ =1 | 5o i ._ Al R masnire (5
| | 1l | H %Hw.‘ﬁu.m for 1 = FILLED TREADE £ z
| | I | e . @3 Exr, ur gl s
A4 | PUE WILL FITIN H BOLTS SEE ELEVATOR P ENDR =2 i
ont e st N | e S 2
1 ik A e ez o
5 84 CONT, d i )
T _ FF [ty & ,T)u e S L_FE | RC_
| | ™ < = F . —E
| ! coumacrzn 1 : g
. - - Sz,
{ 1 H SEE ELEV. T FOR o 4 (204 CONT w23 % _Nm a3
' - s20 | | i LDEATION 0N nE TiES @ &0, . =i
DOMENSION; (SEE DTL 21621 | 3 H H HORD, SHEET 520 B gz T MBEA 7
i | i B 8% | vERET wECH) Ehway  CORNER mm mm
I H H EBE
| Ty s 1] — ml_\i\ ¥ § Ommmmu
, T g WATERPROOFING B 3 e
||||||||| _ .@ S TS < NG /2 P 553
s H T | 13 12 CAVITY SULATED H |3 E2T3
—— 1 r. 2 CONCRETE FORM H 3 z
- 7 | I FILLED wi CONG wi 86 G ] .
| 10 BRE HORIZ & VERT @ 120 5 ¥ ]
e e . IEA FACE] s [T
[E) | [ E g ¥\ il b |~l 3 (
—_ .lwm.h_h| it WATERSTOP —1H =
—l —l [SEE ARCH) SALICE AARS SHALL BE m
——— ===
| " t _\y TYP SLAB CONSTRUGTION r— SAME A% FTG REINF, g
I Kﬂ._ & CONCHETE SLAR w{#2.REBAR. "y iree E \ =)
r_ul.l .luﬂm@|||— _Hubm>§.40z<>nn_nm>namﬂ @ w
i [EEE ARCH/SPECS) OVER GRANULAR g ~
| | ] FILL A5 EPECIFIE/REGOMMENDED BY @ |
1 — | i GEOTECH. ENGINEER. — =
i e e N _ %
_”._m. LA R — eR— 2 TIMES ETEP - =
i e — ] 5
wl ] 1)
1 [SEE DTL /520 T ELEVATOR PIT DETAIL g, =3
v 7T R
- o 5 5
T T~ i SEEARCHFOR TREAD & RISERS . * m [&]
‘_ — o B o=
— R ELEV VARES i r. m
RE 1568 ARCH) ._ I\ 24 conr g £
IIIIII =)
werELT w €4 8
L] Mo esrorz & g -]
SEE DETAL %520 FOR T, S o w. R =4
TYRICAL CORNER BAR i = —
OETAL I\Vr s OwWLs =] = 3 a
. Yy 1Zex » = =
SEE ARCH Heon = | 2 e B o %5
FOR PAVING —. ._ h=] s |z o
= 7]
]
g 1Zox { — ¢ o
BASEMENT 82 FOUNDATION PLAN p A [ 2 E|28
= g s s w8z :
b (25 CONT wi N 3
v TIES QAR cont 2|08
v | [ e cont s & E|25
-0
B - ._— L4 TIES § 240e. = m. Ok
. a4 < .5 %3
(5 LYPICAL CONCRETE STAIR DETAL w\mamw.mﬂ. T
=10 MR SEAENT
HOUMDATION PLAN
SHEET NIMBFK

52.0




s 12 i

A T e ke S s S s e

ELEY
[SEEAREHY

R

1Zoc.

ARCHITECTS

PAD FOOTING SCHEDULE l\&”
WARK i T + REINFORGING REMARKS ||EH1 .
P40 40 400 10" {535 EA WAY TOP & BOT & 1Zoc
P100 1007 o o {11)06 EA YYAY TOP & BOT —
@ g [
531 i
= mW | = )
_1$ BF = (17T ._.I e - ..G..S"I oF = (4 | W 33.": AT : 3
| | | | | -r.lr_ BF = SEE PLAN
I —~ el < n A RN Y {448 CONT w5
T T T T TIES & 12'%.c. (TOP
e — - as0m)
: 21
R e BF =17 B 2 178

binlante il el

Nowein 21, 2623

COHSTRICTION POCUMENTS

[SSUE ATE

150335 FRAME FOR VERTIGAL
UFT-DOOR [SEE ARGH & DODR
WMFR FOR EXACT LOCATION &

OMENSION) (SEE DTL 2521

AmrTyRAL Frogaampen ConmnraTa
L1989 Onik Tree Cone, Siiie A
HERNANDO, MS 10612

662.469,9571

FOWLERE

£ CAVITY MSLAATED,
\ CONCRETE FORM
FRLED wr CONG

1

.7, T¥P SLAB CORSTRUCTION *. "
£ ONCRETE SIAE w43 REMAR Q12 o EA°
" HRY.ON YAPOR BARRIER [3EE ARCHISPE:
2L OVER GRANULKRFLAS . .
SPECHIEIVHECOMMENDED BY GEGTECH,
. ENGINEER. WHERE SHOW WIFH HATCH, <

s HORIZ
" @ oe.

L]
H
H
TTRRTTOwTTY

4

Consutonls:

L5x5e W8 CONT AT :

/’ CA5a33.6 CONT wi
(2177 Bel LONG
SECTION H5 @Zer

T CONE SLAR wl BxB-1¥2 G120 WAF
OK 06T GALY. BTEEL FLOCH DECK
[SEE 51.0 FOR GAUGE & ATTACHMENT)
[TYP @ ALL LANDINGS)

BF = -2}

O

SEE DETAL 2520 FOR
TYPICAL CORNER BAR DETAIL

Improvements at the Detention Center-Phase 2 (Rebid 2)

JACKSON AVENUE EAST
OXFORD, MISSISSIPPI 38855

A New Sheriff's Department Building and

SHEET CONTENTS
BASEMENT FOURDA TEN
]

SHEET NUMBER

S2.1




et chis R b e SR N o S e LA 4 < o3 SR 9 SR U WA G o S, o e € i 7 e o A £ R o e R e B e SR 57 A L R
R 2]
x L
- —
N =
: t
o
w3y
(¥,
=L
of
ELEV ELEY Lev
TSEE ARGHY TEEERTT TSEE AREH =
1 =
[
#5VERT
* 2 & =
- =
#5 HOREZ
- T &1z =
Z
’m
5 VERT s vERT
._ 4 a17oe s, @ 1Toc
L —— _.Llu o et
- o LS
5 ¥SHORZ B “ 5 HORIZ S HORIZ
LT F +\WV} #170e ERRas _. .—.\NVI & 17es VIO,M.:. L o
; [ ST 4
i - E B 4
] p< SEEARCHCIVIL PR _ _ SEE ARCHONAL SE€ ARGRGIL s5€ ARCHTVL
; “ \ FOR PAVEMENT : FOR PAVEMENT \l FOR PAYEMENT \ FOR PAVEMENT
= _ _ - . s _. ﬁ | . »
5 | R wlS
P9 o m.m g
S— — LT S p— —— £t H
b L 1 =
- - l.'._lr — - : m :
I_LI P— g o
T (SMS CORT wi s 55
(45 CONT Wi 45 fre Lo re ] g e EEPL 2T . z-w _./ 05 COMT wt 85 =Bl
(s LB (TOP & BOT} u DWLs @ 120 =|
ww-.w.-ormw..ﬁn b 1 + (G5 CONT wf #5 - ._. 1TOR K BOT) =
(@) SEcmon SECTION (3) SECToN Ay Sty 1
4= 10 = 10" A& =1 m
T =
S EE T g
ELEv -

\SEE ARCH]

1o Ny

2r1g] O/F B
? /D_H_ :

BASE Pl 11417
w T HE w E

|__EMBED e

.m . + PRI B I . A s TSEE PLAN]
Y

I H iR

FRVERT @ 170
\l IEA FACE)

e HORE @ 1705 — ]

{EA FACE)

RO @1270e. — 7
(EA PACE)

T AN H

PSSP S S

o _ &

+
WeL'- EEE PLAN B PAD PTG SCHEDLKE

@ SECTION
EOERES

FOR SIZE & REINFORCEMENT

@ SECTICH
L

DD

[SEE AREH}

e R —

BF » SEE PLAN

O SECTION
ey

DWLe @ 170
{TOP & BOT)

N S

o, P Corsn s
1588 Onk Treo Cove, Sulic &
HERNANDO, MS 33412

£62,469.9571

ENGINEERIN

- FOWLER [

Cansultonts;
(Rebid 2) (.

Improvements at the Detention Center-Phase 2

A New Sheriff's Department Butlding and

JACKSON AVENUE EAST
OXFORC, MISSISSIPR| 38655

SHEET CURTENTS
FOUNDATION GETNILS

SHEET NUMHER

531




z
£
:
£
:

JACKSON AVENUE EAST
OXFORD, MISSISSIPPI 38855

w : 143 Comsultonis; CHETRUCTION DOCUMENTS
gl g3| A New Sheriff's Department Building and [TSUBAE_ Nowmbo 7,703
“ i 3 3 Improvements at the Detention Center-Phase 2 (Rebid 2)| #§7 g ENGINEERING LLC [ ur | HOWORTH & ASSOUIATES
;‘\.) E g é Fm [—rry 1 oy 10, 2034
A E

PN, 200302

ARCHITECTS




